

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

WALID JAMMAL and DANA LARICHE,)	CASE NO. 1:13-CV-00437
et al., on behalf of themselves and all others)	
similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	JUDGE DONALD C. NUGENT
)	
vs.)	
)	
)	
AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE)	
GROUP, et al.,)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

/s/ Gregory V. Mersol

Gregory V. Mersol (0030838)
gmersol@bakerlaw.com
Gilbert Brosky (0079855)
gbrosky@bakerlaw.com
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
PNC Center
1900 East Ninth Street, Suite 3200
Cleveland, OH 44114-3485
Telephone: (216) 621-0200
Facsimile: (216) 696-0740

Rodger L. Eckelberry (0071207)
reckelberry@bakerlaw.com
Elizabeth A. Braverman (0088454)
ebraverman@bakerlaw.com
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Capital Square, Suite 2100
65 East State Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4260
Telephone: (614) 228-1541
Facsimile (614) 462-2616

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Motion To Dismiss Standard.....	3
B. All Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail Because They Were Not Employees As A Matter Of Law.....	5
1. Plaintiffs were insurance professionals	7
2. Plaintiffs signed the Agent Agreements in which they expressly acknowledged that they were independent contractors	8
3. Plaintiffs have not sufficiently pled that defendants supervised their day-to-day activities	8
4. Plaintiffs worked out of an independent office, hired their assistants, and paid all office-related expenses, including assistants' salaries, rent, utilities, furniture, and supplies	9
5. Plaintiffs were not subjected to any formal hour or leave policies.....	10
6. Plaintiffs were paid by commission, did not receive employee benefits, and were responsible for paying self-employment taxes.....	10
7. Plaintiffs were free to terminate their contracts with American Family at will.....	11
C. Counts 5 and 6 Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Admit They Were Not Eligible For Benefits Under The Terms Of The Applicable Plans	11
D. All Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.....	14
1. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims (Counts 4 and 6) Are Barred By The Applicable Three-Year Statute Of Limitations.....	14
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims For Benefits (Counts 3 and 5), With The Exception of Plaintiff Durachinsky’s Claims, Are Barred By The Applicable Six- Year Statute of Limitations.....	16
a. The applicable limitations period is six-years	16

- b. Count 3 is time-barred.....17
 - 3. Count 5 is time-barred20
- E. Counts 5 and 6 Should Also Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Failed To Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies.....22
- F. Plaintiffs’ Claims For Injunctive and Declaratory Relief (Counts 1 and 2) Should Be Dismissed To The Same Extent As Their Substantive Claims Upon Which These Counts Are Based24

IV. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asbroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 9
<i>Averill v. Gleaner Life Ins. Society</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10073 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 2008)	6, 9
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Baxter v. C.A. Muer Corp.</i> , 941 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>Bellah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Bellefleur v. The Hayman Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4949 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 14, 2013).....	5
<i>Bilello v. JPMorgan Chase Retirement Plan</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Brennan v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F.Supp.2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Brigolin v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 4679 (6th Cir. Mar. 4, 2013).....	22
<i>Bronk v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 1998)	11, 12, 13
<i>Brown v. Owens Corning Investment Review Committee</i> , 622 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 416 (W.D. Wis. 2012).....	17
<i>Davenport v. Abrams</i> , 249 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23, 24

Directv, Inc. v. Treesh,
487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 3

Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin,
112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 17

Durand v. The Hanover Ins. Group, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35531 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2011) 18, 20

Edes v. Verizon Communications, Inc.,
417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005) passim

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007)..... 4

Fredebaugh v. Rockwell Automation/Reliance Electric Tech.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114840 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 28, 2010) 24

Gelesky v. AK Steel Corp.,
828 F. Supp. 2d 935 (S.D. Ohio 2011)..... 16, 17

Int’l Assoc. of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
108 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 24

Jaeger v. Matrix Essentials, Inc.,
236 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Ohio 2003) 5, 11, 12, 23

Keen v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
486 F. Supp. 2d 481 (E.D. Penn. 2007) 21

Kienle v. Hunter Eng’g Co.,
24 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (E.D. Mo. 1998)..... 20

Kryzer v. BMC Profit Sharing Plan,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18300 (D. Minn. Nov. 1, 2001) 20

Maune v. Bankers Life and Casualty Co.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144828 (D. Idaho Oct. 5, 2012)..... 9

Morrison v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.,
439 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 17

Muller v. Am. Mgmt. Ass’n Int’l,
368 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Kan. 2004) 20

Murray v. Principal Financial Group, Inc.,
613 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 6, 8, 10

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992)..... passim

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 4

Plazzo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
892 F.2d 79 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 6

Redmon v. Sud-Chemie Inc. Retirement Plan for Union Employees,
547 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 16, 17, 20

Reid v. Supersbuttle Int’l, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26831 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010) 22, 23, 24

Scruggs v. ExxonMobil Pension Plan,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49597 (W.D. Okla. June 30, 2008) 21

Shaughnessy v. Interpublic Grp. of Cos.,
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 24198 (6th Cir. Nov. 2, 2012) 4

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 13

Tackett v. M&G Polymers, USA, LLC,
561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 14

Walker v. Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am.,
439 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 21

Ware v. United States,
67 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 6

Weary v. Cochran,
277 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)..... passim

Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
609 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2010)..... passim

Wolcott v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
884 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 6, 7, 10

Wolf v. Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2000) 5

Wortham v. Am. Family Ins. Group,
385 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2004) 6, 7

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 105(h) 12, 17

26 U.S.C. § 410(a) 12

26 U.S.C. § 410(b) 12, 17

26 U.S.C. § 410(b)(4) 13

26 U.S.C. § 411 12

26 U.S.C. § 412 12

29 U.S.C. § 1002(7) 5

29 U.S.C. § 1053(a) 18

29 U.S.C. § 1054 19

29 U.S.C. § 1104 14

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) 14

29 U.S.C. § 1113 14

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 5

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 1, 14, 16, 17, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 1

29 U.S.C. § 1202(c) 12

Ohio Rev. Code 2305.07 16
